in accordance with the Bank’s revenue recognition policies.

Commitments to provide a loan below market rate not designated at FVTPL are presented as provisions
in the statement of financial position and the remeasurement is presented in other revenue. The Bank
has not designated any commitments to provide a loan below market rate designated at FVTPL.

Effect of transition. The following table shows the transition from IAS 39 and corresponding IFRS 9
classification and measurement categories, and reconciles the IAS 39 and IFRS 9 carrying amounts for
loans, securities and off-balance sheet exposures as at 1 January 2018 as a result of IFRS 9 adoption.
There were no changes to the measurement basis of other financial asset categories and liabilities.

Armeconombank OJSC

Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended December 31, 2018
In thousands of Armenian Drams

   21

IAS 39
measure-

ment
category

IFRS 9
measure-

ment
category

IAS 39
carrying
amount

Reclassi-
fication

Remeasu-
rement

IFRS 9
carrying
amount

Financial assets

Investment securities
Available-

for-sale

Fair value
through

other
comprehen-
sive income 21,655,188 -  -  21,655,188

Investment securities
Held-to-
maturity

Fair value
through

other
comprehen-
sive income 49,618 -  -  49,618

Total trading and

investments securities 21,704,806 -  -  21,704,806

Allowance on credit losses - -  (166,940)  (166,940)

Due from banks
Amortized

cost
Amortized

cost 13,036,368 -  (148,819)  12,887,549
Cash and corresponding

accounts
Amortized

cost
Amortized

cost 35,824,831 -  (7,479)  35,817,352

Loans to customers
Amortized

cost
Amortized

cost 104,216,558 -  (228,176)  103,988,382
Reverse repurchase

agreements
Amortized

cost
Amortized

cost - -  -  -
Other financial assets (trade

receivables)
Amortized

cost
Amortized

cost - -  -  -

Financial liabilities

Provisions for credit losses

on off-balance sheet
exposures - -  (103,411)  (103,411)

Total pre-tax impact of

IFRS 9 adoption   (487,885)  (487,885)

Total after-tax impact of

IFRS 9 adoption   (390,308)  (390,308)

The following table illustrates the impact of IFRS 9 adoption on the Bank’s equity, in particular on
investment revaluation reserve and retained earnings as at 1 January 2018:

Investment
revaluation

reserve
Retained
earnings

31 December 2017 1,531,277  4,597,371

Remeasurement of financial assets due to adoption of the impairment loss

provisions of IFRS 9, net of tax 166,940  (557,248)

1 January 2018 1,698,217  4,040,123

[…]

financial liabilities 78,217,178 70,463,646 9,191,367 1,639,295 29,288 159,540,774
Open balance sheet
position 19,000,670 (2,368,445) 3,060,150 (88,978) 63,749 19,667,146
Financial instruments
at fair value through
profit or loss
Gross settled currency
swaps - 1,732,594 (1,740,300) - - (7,706)
Open position  19,000,670 (635,851) 1,319,850 (88,978) 63,749 19,659,440

Currency risk sensitivity

The following table details the Bank’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in the AMD against
the USD, EUR and RUR. 10% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally
to key management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible
change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency
denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the period end for a 10% change in
foreign currency rates. The sensitivity analysis includes external loans where the denomination of the
loan is in a currency other than the functional currency of the lender or the borrower. A positive
number below indicates an increase in profit and equity where the AMD strengthens 10% against USD,
EUR or RUR.

 2018  2017

 Change in
currency

rate

Effect on profit before tax Change in
currency

rate

Effect on profit before tax

 Strengthening Weakening  Strengthening Weakening

USD   10% (84,607) 84,607  10% (63,585) 63,585
EUR   10% (19,496) 19,496  10% 131,985 (131,985)
RUB   10% 21,747 (21,747)  10% (8,898) 8,898

Limitations of sensitivity analysis. The above tables demonstrate the effect of a change in a key
assumption while other assumptions remain unchanged. In reality, there is a correlation between the
assumptions and other factors. It should also be noted that these sensitivities are non-linear, and larger
or smaller impacts should not be interpolated or extrapolated from these results.

The sensitivity analyses do not take into consideration that the Bank’s assets and liabilities are actively
managed. Additionally, the financial position of the Bank may vary at the time that any actual market